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Roles of Green Infrastructure

• The European Green Infrastructure document 

(Green Infrastructure (GI) — Enhancing Europe’s 

Natural Capital COM(2013) 249 final) states that 

green infrastructure plays a key role in policies 

related to climate change, disaster risk 

management and natural capital (Land and Soil, 

Water, Nature Conservation).
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Roles of Green Infrastructure

• Protecting ecosystem state and biodiversity

• Improving ecosystem functioning and promoting 
ecosystem services

• Promoting societal well-being and health

• Supporting the development of a green economy 
and sustainable land and water management
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Roles of Green Infrastructure



TAKING COOPERATION FORWARD 5

Why do we need a green 
infrastructure local strategy? 

• To have a public and accessible document

• To raise awareness

• To present the evidence and the case for 
intervention

• To generate support from communities and 
decision–makers

• To guide and concentrate actions for the best 
public benefit

• To identify cross-sector cooperation 
opportunities
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Public Benefits
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Health and well-being
Air and sound environment quality
Accessibility for exercise and amenity
Health and social conditions

Education
Teaching resource and ‘natural laboratory’

Resilience
Resilience of ecosystem services

Investment and employment
Image
Investment
Employment
Labour productivity

Efficiency of natural resources
Soil fertility
Biological Control
Pollination
Storage of freshwater resources

Adaptability to climate change
Carbon storage and sequestration
Temperature control
Storm damage control

Disaster prevention
Erosion control capacity
Ability to prevent the risk of forest fires
Flood risk prevention capacity

Water management
Regulation of water flows
Water purification
Water provisioning

Land and soil management
Resistance to soil erosion
Soil’s organic matter
Soil fertility and productivity
Capacity of mitigating land take, fragmentation and soil 

sealing
Land quality and attractiveness
Property values

Conservation benefits
Existence value of habitat, species and genetic diversity
Bequest and altruist value of habitat, species and genetic

diversity for future generations
Agriculture and forestry

Multifunctionality and resilience of agriculture and forestry
Pollination
Resistance to the invasion of pest

Tourism and recreation
Tourist attractiveness of the  territory
Availability of range and capacity for recreational 

opportunities
Low-carbon transport and energy

Integration of transport solutions
Innovativeness of energy solutions

Public Benefits
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Players of a strategy

• The entity responsible for implementing 
the strategy

• The strategy developer

• The stakeholders

• The economic operators involved
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Characteristics of a strategy

• A strategy should recognize both strategic and local 
needs and locations and themes that are regarded as 
priorities. 

• It can be aspirational but at the same time it should 
present realistic, mutually agreed and achievable goals
and objectives. 

• It should be accessible and able to be easily 
understood and used by a wide range of stakeholders.
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In the European Commission document, it is said
that:

…consistent, reliable data are essential for 
effectively deploying GI. Information is needed 
about the extent and condition of ecosystems, 
the services they provide and the value of these 
services…
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Moreover, 

…more research is needed to improve our 
understanding of the links between biodiversity
(species/habitats) and the condition of the 
ecosystem (vitality, resilience and productivity) 
and between the condition of the ecosystem and 
its capacity to deliver ecosystem services.
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The steps of drawing up a 
strategy

• characterization/analysis of the territory 
covered by the strategy as well as the 
territorial context in which it is located

• analysis of existing planning tools

• stakeholder needs analysis

• evaluation of values and criticalities
(environmental and non-environmental)

• zoning of the area concerned by the strategy
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The steps of drawing up a 
strategy

• The sequence in which to conduct the different 
phases may differ depending on whether a 
priority analytical approach and a priority 
participatory approach are used. 

• In the first case, the characterization/analysis 
phase is carried out, the results of which are 
presented to the stakeholders for sharing in 
the setting of the objectives.
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The steps of drawing up a 
strategy

• In the second case, priority is given to the 
interaction activity with stakeholders, in order 
to collect the necessary inputs for the drafting 
of the strategy, which, however, must be 
verified in the light of the results of the 
characterization/analysis activity.

• In any case, whatever approach is used, both 
phases must be used to define concrete and 
shared objectives and define a useful and 
realistic strategy
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Strategy structure

The strategy must refer to all the results of the 
different steps:

• Land use mapping 

• Naturalness, connectedness and functionality 
assessment

• Field activities

• Public Benefit Assessment
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The Green Infrastructure Public Benefit Assessment 
is aimed at producing an analysis of the PB 
situation on a local scale, which can be placed 
side by side with the results of the analyses at 
different scales carried out within the 
characterization analysis, in order to allow the 
definition of strategies and action plans for Green 
Infrastructure in the study areas. 

Public Benefit Assessment Tool
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The evaluation procedure is based on two 
processes, conducted in parallel, which aim to 
generate two different sets of information, which 
must be taken into account when preparing 
strategies.

Public Benefit Assessment Tool
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The first process aims to assess the level of 
"available" public benefits provided by the 
territory considered and the relative location 
within the analyzed territory.

Public Benefit Assessment Tool
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To get this target, each benefit from the PBs list is 
connected to one or more Landscape Services. 

PB-LS matches are established a priori, but they 
can be modified based on considerations relating 
to local situations (which will be declared from 
time to time). In particular, some connections can 
be considered or not depending on the specificity 
of the local land uses and landscape services. 

Public Benefit Assessment Tool
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Gas regulation
X X X

Local climate 
regulation X X X X X X X X X X

Disturbance 
prevention X X X X X X X X X X

Water 
regulation X X X X X X X X

Water supply
X X X X X X X X X X

Soil retention
X X X X X X X X

Soil formation X X X X X

Nutrient 
regulation

X X X X X X

Waste 
treatment X X X X X X X

Pollination
X X X X X

Biological 
control X X X X X X

Refugium 
service X X X X X X X X X X X

Nursery service
X X X X X X X

Food
X X

Raw materials X

Genetic 
resources X X X X

Medicinal 
resources X

Ornamental 
resources
Aesthetic 
information X X X X X X

Recreation
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artistic 
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Subsequently, on the basis of the matrix which 
identifies the relationships between landscape 
services and land use typologies, and defines their 
intensity, it is possible to produce another matrix 
that correlates each benefit with each type of land 
use, and to express a value.

Public Benefit Assessment Tool
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111 Continuous urban fabric 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 2 3 3 4 2 0 2 5 0 1 0 0 3 2 23
112 Discontinuous urban fabric 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 1 0 1 1 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 2 3 3 4 2 0 1 4 0 1 0 0 3 2 24
121 Industrial or commercial units 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 1 0 1 0 0 1 4 0 1 0 0 3 0 10
122 Road and rail networks and associated land 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 1 1 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 1 1 1 1 0 0 1 0 0 0 0 0 5 2 11
123 Port areas 0 0 0 1 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 1 2 2 1 0 0 1 0 0 0 0 0 5 2 13
124 Airports 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 1 1 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 1 0 0 1 0 0 0 0 0 5 2 9
131 Mineral extraction sites 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 1 0 0 0 5 2 0 0 7
132 Dump sites 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 1 0 0 0 0 5 0 0 5
133 Construction sites 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 1 0 0 0 1
141 Green urban areas 2 2 4 1 2 1 2 1 1 2 1 1 2 2 1 0 0 1 0 0 1 2 3 5 3 0 1 1 0 1 0 0 0 0 4 40
142 Sport and leisure facilities 1 1 2 0 1 1 1 1 0 2 0 1 1 2 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 1 1 5 1 0 0 1 0 0 0 0 0 0 5 24
211 Non-irrigated arable land 1 1 3 1 3 0 1 2 1 1 1 2 2 2 2 2 5 2 2 1 1 1 2 1 3 0 1 1 0 5 0 0 0 0 0 43
212 Permanently irrigated land 2 1 3 1 4 0 1 2 1 1 1 2 2 2 2 2 5 2 2 1 1 1 2 1 3 0 1 1 0 5 0 0 0 0 0 44
213 Rice fields 2 1 3 1 4 1 1 2 2 1 1 2 4 3 4 2 5 2 2 1 1 2 3 1 4 2 2 1 0 5 0 0 0 0 0 54
221 Vineyards 2 1 3 1 3 1 2 3 1 1 1 1 2 2 2 2 5 3 2 1 1 3 3 3 4 3 2 1 0 5 0 0 0 0 1 55
222 Fruit trees and berry plantations 3 2 3 2 3 1 2 3 2 2 5 3 2 2 1 2 5 2 2 2 1 3 3 3 3 2 2 1 0 5 0 0 0 0 1 62
223 Olive groves 2 2 4 2 3 1 3 3 2 2 2 2 3 3 2 3 5 2 2 2 2 4 4 3 4 4 3 1 0 5 0 0 0 0 1 68
231 Pastures 3 1 3 1 3 1 4 4 2 3 3 3 4 4 3 3 5 2 3 3 1 3 4 4 3 1 3 1 0 5 0 0 0 0 1 70
241 Annual crops associated with permanent crops 2 1 3 1 3 1 2 3 1 1 3 2 2 2 2 2 4 3 1 3 1 2 2 2 3 1 2 1 0 4 0 0 0 0 1 52
242 Complex cultivation patterns 2 1 3 1 3 1 2 3 1 2 2 3 3 3 2 2 4 2 1 2 1 2 2 3 3 2 2 1 1 4 0 0 0 0 1 55
243 Land principally occupied by agriculture, with significant areas of natural vegetation 2 2 3 1 3 2 3 3 2 2 2 3 4 3 4 3 3 2 3 2 3 3 3 3 3 3 3 1 0 3 1 0 0 0 2 67
244 Agro-forestry areas 3 3 4 1 4 3 4 4 2 3 3 2 4 4 3 3 3 5 3 3 3 3 2 3 3 2 3 1 0 3 3 0 0 0 1 77
311 Broad-leaved forest 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 4 4 5 5 5 5 5 3 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 4 5 5 1 0 1 1 0 0 0 2 114
312 Coniferous forest 5 5 5 4 4 5 5 5 5 4 4 5 5 5 5 4 3 5 5 4 5 5 5 5 4 5 5 1 0 1 1 0 0 0 2 111
313 Mixed forest 5 5 5 4 5 5 5 5 5 4 4 5 5 5 5 4 3 5 5 4 5 5 5 5 4 4 5 1 0 1 1 0 0 0 2 111
321 Natural grasslands 4 3 3 3 4 4 5 5 4 3 4 4 5 5 5 3 2 1 5 3 4 5 5 5 4 4 5 0 0 1 0 0 0 0 1 92
322 Moors and heathland 4 3 4 4 4 4 5 5 4 3 3 4 5 5 5 3 2 3 5 3 4 5 5 5 4 4 5 0 0 0 1 0 0 0 1 95
323 Sclerophyllous vegetation 4 3 4 4 3 3 5 5 4 3 4 4 5 5 5 4 3 3 5 3 4 4 5 4 3 4 5 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 1 92
324 Transitional woodland-shrub 4 3 4 4 3 4 5 5 4 3 4 4 5 5 5 3 2 3 4 3 3 4 4 4 3 2 5 0 0 1 0 0 0 0 0 87
331 Beaches, dunes, sands 2 1 2 5 5 2 2 2 1 1 1 1 5 4 5 2 0 1 4 2 3 4 5 5 2 4 4 0 0 0 0 1 0 0 2 65
332 Bare rocks 0 0 0 1 1 1 0 0 0 0 1 0 3 4 1 2 0 0 3 2 3 3 4 4 0 5 4 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 2 36
333 Sparsely vegetated areas 1 1 1 1 1 2 1 1 1 1 2 1 4 4 4 2 0. 0 3 2 3 3 4 3 1 4 4 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 45
334 Burnt areas 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 1 1 0 1 1 2 1 2 1 0 1 1 0 1 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 10
335 Glaciers and perpetual snow 1 1 3 0 4 5 0 0 0 0 0 1 2 2 2 1 0 0 2 0 3 4 5 5 1 5 4 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 2 45
411 Inland marshes 4 4 4 4 5 5 4 5 4 5 2 1 5 5 5 3 1 2 5 4 2 4 4 4 2 4 5 0 0 0 0 1 0 0 1 88
412 Peat bogs 4 4 5 3 4 4 5 5 4 4 1 3 5 5 4 2 0 4 4 3 1 4 4 4 2 4 4 1 0 0 2 2 0 0 1 86
421 Salt marshes 3 1 3 3 4 3 4 4 3 3 2 1 5 4 5 2 1 1 4 3 2 4 4 3 3 4 5 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 70
422 Salines 1 0 2 0 3 2 0 2 1 2 0 0 4 4 4 2 1 0 3 2 2 2 3 2 0 4 3 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 1 41
423 Intertidal flats 2 0 3 5 3 0 1 1 1 3 0 2 5 5 4 2 3 0 3 3 2 4 4 4 2 4 4 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 1 58
511 Water courses 3 2 4 3 4 5 2 1 3 5 0 3 5 5 5 3 3 2 5 3 4 5 5 5 4 5 5 1 0 0 4 0 0 3 3 93
512 Water bodies 3 2 4 3 4 5 3 4 3 5 0 3 5 5 5 3 3 2 5 3 3 5 4 5 4 5 5 1 0 0 3 0 0 3 3 94
521 Coastal lagoons 4 3 5 4 4 4 4 4 4 5 2 3 5 5 5 3 4 1 5 3 4 5 5 5 4 4 5 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 1 93
522 Estuaries 3 3 5 3 4 4 3 3 3 5 0 4 5 5 5 4 4 2 5 3 4 5 5 5 4 4 5 1 0 3 1 0 0 2 1 95
523 Sea and ocean 3 3 5 2 4 5 3 1 5 5 0 3 5 5 5 5 5 3 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 1 0 0 2 0 0 4 3 103
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CL
C 

co
de

CLC description

111 Continuous urban fabric 1,20 1 1,71 2 0,00 0 1,09 1 0,00 0 0,00 0 0,00 0 0,00 0 0,75 1 0,44 1 0,00 0 1,33 1 1,50 1

112 Discontinuous urban fabric 1,20 1 1,86 2 0,14 1 1,18 1 0,15 1 0,11 1 0,17 1 0,13 1 0,88 1 0,56 1 0,17 1 1,44 1 1,50 1

121 Industrial or commercial units 0,20 1 0,29 1 0,00 0 0,18 1 0,00 0 0,00 0 0,00 0 0,00 0 0,13 1 0,13 1 0,00 0 0,22 1 0,00 0

122 Road and rail networks and associated land 0,30 1 0,57 1 0,07 1 0,36 1 0,08 1 0,11 1 0,17 1 0,13 1 0,25 1 0,19 1 0,08 1 0,44 1 0,50 1

123 Port areas 0,60 1 0,71 1 0,07 1 0,55 1 0,08 1 0,11 1 0,17 1 0,13 1 0,38 1 0,25 1 0,08 1 0,56 1 1,00 1

124 Airports 0,10 1 0,29 1 0,07 1 0,18 1 0,08 1 0,11 1 0,17 1 0,13 1 0,13 1 0,13 1 0,08 1 0,22 1 0,00 0

131 Mineral extraction sites 0,00 0 0,00 0 0,00 0 0,00 0 0,00 0 0,00 0 0,00 0 0,00 0 0,00 0 0,00 0 0,00 0 0,00 0 0,00 0

132 Dump sites 0,00 0 0,00 0 0,00 0 0,00 0 0,00 0 0,00 0 0,00 0 0,00 0 0,00 0 0,00 0 0,00 0 0,00 0 0,00 0

133 Construction sites 0,00 0 0,00 0 0,00 0 0,00 0 0,00 0 0,00 0 0,00 0 0,00 0 0,00 0 0,00 0 0,00 0 0,00 0 0,00 0

141 Green urban areas 2,20 2 2,14 2 1,50 1 1,45 1 1,15 1 1,78 2 2,00 2 1,88 2 1,88 2 1,63 1 1,58 1 2,11 2 3,00 2

142 Sport and leisure facilities 1,30 1 1,29 1 0,86 1 0,82 1 0,69 1 1,00 1 1,17 1 1,13 1 1,13 1 0,81 1 0,92 1 1,33 1 2,50 2

211 Non-irrigated arable land 1,30 1 1,57 1 1,57 1 1,82 2 1,38 1 1,67 1 1,67 1 1,50 1 1,56 1 1,69 2 1,58 1 1,89 2 1,00 1

212 Permanently irrigated land 1,30 1 1,57 1 1,64 1 1,82 2 1,46 1 1,78 2 1,83 2 1,63 1 1,63 1 1,75 2 1,67 1 1,89 2 1,00 1

213 Rice fields 1,90 2 2,71 2 2,00 2 2,36 2 1,85 2 2,22 2 2,17 2 2,00 2 2,19 2 2,25 2 2,08 2 2,67 2 1,50 1

221 Vineyards 2,20 2 2,71 2 1,71 2 2,64 2 1,54 1 1,78 2 2,00 2 1,75 2 2,13 2 2,00 2 1,75 2 2,89 2 2,50 2

222 Fruit trees and berry plantations 2,30 2 2,29 2 2,36 2 2,55 2 2,15 2 2,11 2 2,17 2 2,13 2 2,50 2 2,44 2 2,42 2 2,67 2 2,50 2

223 Olive groves 2,90 2 3,29 2 2,36 2 3,09 2 2,08 2 2,44 2 2,67 2 2,50 2 2,75 2 2,63 2 2,42 2 3,44 3 3,00 2

231 Pastures 2,40 2 3,14 2 2,71 2 3,00 2 2,62 2 2,56 2 2,67 2 2,63 2 2,88 2 2,94 2 2,83 2 3,11 2 3,50 3

241 Annual crops associated with permanent crops 1,70 2 2,00 2 1,86 2 2,18 2 1,69 2 1,89 2 2,00 2 1,75 2 2,00 2 2,00 2 2,00 2 2,22 2 2,00 2

242 Complex cultivation patterns 2,00 2 2,43 2 2,00 2 2,27 2 1,85 2 2,11 2 2,17 2 2,00 2 2,25 2 2,13 2 2,17 2 2,56 2 2,50 2

243

Land principally occupied by agriculture, with 
significant areas of natural vegetation 2,50 2 3,14 2 2,57 2 2,64 2 2,38 2 2,67 2 2,50 2 2,38 2 2,69 2 2,69 2 2,58 2 2,89 2 3,00 2

244 Agro-forestry areas 2,70 2 2,86 2 3,07 2 2,91 2 2,77 2 3,11 2 3,33 3 3,13 2 2,94 2 3,00 2 3,08 2 3,00 2 3,00 2

311 Broad-leaved forest 4,80 3 4,86 3 4,86 3 4,73 3 4,46 3 5,00 3 5,00 3 4,88 3 4,81 3 4,81 3 4,83 3 4,67 3 5,00 3

312 Coniferous forest 4,70 3 4,86 3 4,71 3 4,55 3 4,31 3 4,78 3 4,67 3 4,63 3 4,69 3 4,69 3 4,67 3 4,67 3 5,00 3

313 Mixed forest 4,60 3 4,71 3 4,79 3 4,45 3 4,38 3 4,89 3 4,83 3 4,75 3 4,69 3 4,75 3 4,75 3 4,56 3 5,00 3

321 Natural grasslands 3,90 3 4,71 3 4,07 3 3,82 3 3,92 3 4,00 3 4,00 3 3,88 3 4,19 3 4,25 3 4,08 3 4,11 3 5,00 3

322 Moors and heathland 4,10 3 4,71 3 4,14 3 4,09 3 3,92 3 4,22 3 4,33 3 4,13 3 4,25 3 4,31 3 4,17 3 4,22 3 5,00 3

323 Sclerophyllous vegetation 3,80 3 4,43 3 4,07 3 4,00 3 3,85 3 4,00 3 4,00 3 3,88 3 4,06 3 4,19 3 4,08 3 4,00 3 4,50 3

324 Transitional woodland-shrub 3,60 3 4,00 3 4,07 3 3,55 3 3,85 3 4,11 3 4,17 3 4,00 3 3,94 3 4,13 3 4,17 3 3,67 3 4,50 3

331 Beaches, dunes, sands 3,10 2 4,14 3 2,57 2 3,27 2 2,54 2 3,00 2 3,33 3 2,75 2 2,94 2 2,88 2 2,58 2 3,11 2 4,50 3

332 Bare rocks 1,90 2 3,14 2 0,86 1 2,45 2 0,92 1 0,89 1 1,17 1 0,88 1 1,38 1 1,25 1 0,75 1 2,44 2 4,00 3

333 Sparsely vegetated areas 2,20 2 3,43 3 1,71 2 2,60 2 1,69 2 1,78 2 1,67 1 1,50 1 2,00 2 2,00 2 1,67 1 2,88 2 3,50 3

334 Burnt areas 0,00 0 0,43 1 0,57 1 0,27 1 0,62 1 0,44 1 0,17 1 0,25 1 0,44 1 0,50 1 0,58 1 0,11 1 0,00 0

335 Glaciers and perpetual snow 2,90 2 3,43 3 1,43 1 2,18 2 1,23 1 2,00 2 2,33 2 1,75 2 2,06 2 1,81 2 1,42 1 3,33 3 4,50 3

411 Inland marshes 4,10 3 4,14 3 4,14 3 3,64 3 3,85 3 4,11 3 4,50 3 4,50 3 3,94 3 4,06 3 4,08 3 3,78 3 4,50 3

412 Peat bogs 3,80 3 3,86 3 3,93 3 3,36 3 3,54 3 4,11 3 4,33 3 4,25 3 3,81 3 3,81 3 3,92 3 3,56 3 4,00 3

421 Salt marshes 3,20 2 4,00 3 3,14 2 3,18 2 3,08 2 3,11 2 3,50 3 3,38 3 3,31 2 3,44 3 3,25 2 3,33 3 4,00 3

422 Salines 1,80 2 2,86 2 1,64 1 2,00 2 1,62 1 1,67 1 1,83 2 1,75 2 1,81 2 1,81 2 1,67 1 2,33 2 2,50 2

423 Intertidal flats 2,90 2 3,86 3 2,21 2 3,36 3 2,15 2 2,56 2 2,83 2 2,63 2 2,63 2 2,56 2 2,33 2 3,22 2 4,00 3

511 Water courses 4,30 3 4,86 3 3,36 3 4,09 3 3,15 2 3,67 3 3,83 3 3,88 3 3,69 3 3,69 3 3,33 3 4,56 3 5,00 3

512 Water bodies 4,20 3 4,71 3 3,64 3 4,00 3 3,46 3 3,78 3 4,00 3 4,00 3 3,88 3 3,88 3 3,67 3 4,44 3 5,00 3

521 Coastal lagoons 4,40 3 4,71 3 4,07 3 4,09 3 3,77 3 4,11 3 4,33 3 4,38 3 4,19 3 4,25 3 4,08 3 4,56 3 5,00 3

522 Estuaries 4,30 3 4,71 3 3,71 3 4,09 3 3,38 3 4,00 3 4,00 3 4,00 3 3,88 3 3,94 3 3,67 3 4,56 3 5,00 3

523 Sea and ocean 4,50 3 5,00 3 3,64 3 4,55 3 3,31 2 3,89 3 4,00 3 4,25 3 3,94 3 3,94 3 3,58 3 5,00 3 5,00 3

Legend:

no GI

GI according to specific circumstances

GI
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Thereafter, it is possible to produce a series of 
maps presenting the distribution in the territory of 
the supply of each benefit, on the basis of the land 
use maps and the delimitation of GI network. 

Public Benefit Assessment Tool
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Water Management
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The use of other, different source datasets, useful 
in the assessment of the Benefit availability 
provided by the territory, can be put in place in 
order to integrate this land use based evaluation.

Public Benefit Assessment Tool
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The second process is aimed to gather the 
information necessary to identify existing needs 
and perspectives regarding the implementation of 
the Green Infrastructure network in the examined 
territory, as well as collecting from the territory 
and from institutional stakeholders the largest 
amount of data on the benefits provided by the 
existing Green Infrastructure (in addition or 
integration to what was obtained with process 1).

Public Benefit Assessment Tool
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The consultation of the stakeholders identified for 
the project in each study area, joined in groups 
can be carried out according to the best 
interaction methods (meetings, questionnaires, 
interviews, etc.).

The consultation regards two topics, discussed 
separately.

Public Benefit Assessment Tool
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The first purpose is to gather from institutional 
stakeholders (mayors, public administrators, 
officials, associations, others) indications on the 
benefit needs required by the territory. 

Moreover, information will be collected about the 
development perspectives of the Green 
Infrastructure network, on projects or scenarios
already formalized and on the expectations for 
increases in the supply of public benefits. 

Public Benefit Assessment Tool
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This assessment can be carried out through 
different consultation channels and also through 
the identification of the main regional and local 
policies or strategies that directly address the 
various public benefits or can indirectly determine 
their implementation.

Public Benefit Assessment Tool
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The second purpose is to gather information on the 
presence and location of elements of Green 
Infrastructure and the relative Public Benefits 
(“which benefits from which infrastructure”), 
interacting with both institutional stakeholders and 
with organizations or with single or associated 
citizens.

Public Benefit Assessment Tool
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Strategy

The whole of the activities carried out in the 
analysis and data collection phases, whether 
priority has been given to characterization and 
analysis activities or interaction with stakeholders, 
leads to the availability of the information needed 
to define the strategy
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Strategy

• Public Benefit already provided

• Need of the territory in terms of Public Benefits

• Existing values (environmental and social)

• Critical issues to be addressed

• Needs of the local population (and any external 
users)

• Constraints and planning already defined
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Public Benefit priority list

Conservation benefits
Maintaining/enhancing existence value of habitat, species and genetic diversity
Maintaining/enhancing bequest and altruist value of habitat, species and genetic diversity for future 
generations

Disaster prevention
Enhancing erosion control capacity
Reduction of the risk of forest fires
Flood hazard reduction

Climate change mitigation and adaptation
Increase in carbon storage and sequestration
Improvement of temperature control
Improvement of storm damage control

Agriculture and forestry
Enhancing multifunctionality and resilience of agriculture and forestry
Enhancing pollination
Enhancing pest control

Water management
Improvement of regulation of water flows
Improvement of water purification
Improvement of water provisioning

Tourism and recreation
Increase in tourist attractiveness of the  territory
Expansion of range and capacity for recreational opportunities
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Public Benefit actual availability

Conservation benefits
Existence value of habitat, species and genetic diversity
Bequest and altruist value of habitat, species and genetic diversity for future generations
Water management
Regulation of water flows
Water purification
Water provisioning
Disaster prevention
Erosion control capacity
Ability to prevent the risk of forest fires
Flood risk prevention capacity
Agriculture and forestry
Multifunctionality and resilience of agriculture and forestry
Pollination
Resistance to the invasion of pest
Adaptability to climate change
Carbon storage and sequestration
Temperature control
Storm damage control
Health and well-being
Air and sound environment quality
Accessibility for exercise and amenity
Health and social conditions
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Strategy structure

The strategy can be hierarchically organized in 
general objectives and detailed objectives, 
eventually differentiated for the different areas 
defined with the zonation (if necessary).

General objectives are linked with the benefit 
identified as priorities.

For each general objective, one or more detailed 
objectives have to be defined. The detailed 
objectives are localized in specific portions of the 
Case study areas and are described in detail. 
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Strategy structure

The choice of the general objectives is guided by 
the needs, the threats, the strengths, the 
weaknesses and the opportunities defined within 
the Public Benefit Assessment.

The localization of the detailed objectives is 
guided by the geographical information previously 
collected.
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Action Plan

The Action Plan is the implementation of the 
Strategy: the way to concretize the objectives 
identified in it.

One or more actions constitute the 
concretization of a detailed objective.

Action 3

Action 4

Detailed objective x
Action 1

Action 2

Who
How
Where
With what money
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Action Plan

In the Action plan we can insert only the action 
for which we can define who is the principal 
actor, in which way it can be realized, where is 
the best localization and what could be the 
sources of funding.

This means that we probably can’t insert in the 
Action Plan all the objectives defined in the 
Strategy. But the Action Plan can be 
implemented when some action may become 
feasible.
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Action Plan

Whenever possible, we will prioritize win-win 
actions: actions that respond to different 
objectives (and are finalized to different 
benefits).
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Actions
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Actions
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In conclusion:

The Strategy can be also a book of dream

but

The Action Plan is a work agenda
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